

This Owner's Manual is provided and hosted by Appliance Factory Parts.



HOLMES HAP412N-U Owner's Manual

[Shop genuine replacement parts for HOLMES
HAP412N-U](#)



[Find Your HOLMES Air Cleaner Parts - Select From 78 Models](#)

----- Manual continues below -----

WARRANTY INFORMATION

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

1. DO NOT attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this unit. Doing so will void the warranty.
2. If you have any questions regarding this unit's operation or believe any repair is necessary, please write to our Consumer Service Department.
3. If you need to exchange the unit, please return it in its original carton, with a sales receipt, to the store where you purchased it. If you are returning the unit more than 30 days after the date of purchase, please see the enclosed warranty.
4. If you have any other questions or comments, see our correspondence below or visit our website at www.holmesproducts.com.

THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.
CONSUMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT
13052 JURUPA AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 92337

For your own records, staple or attach your sales receipt to this manual. Also, please take a moment to write the store name/location and date purchase below.

STORE NAME: _____

LOCATION: _____

DATE PURCHASED: _____

(STAPLE RECEIPT HERE)

Holmes® and the Holmes logo® are registered trademarks of The Holmes Group, Inc.

INFORMATION SUR LA GARANTIE

INSTRUCTIONS RELATIVES AU SERVICE

1. Ne tentez PAS de réparer ou d'ajuster les fonctions électriques ou mécaniques de cet appareil. Cette action entraînera l'annulation de la Garantie.
2. Si vous devez échanger l'appareil, veuillez le retourner dans sa boîte d'origine, accompagné d'un reçu de vente, au magasin où vous en avez fait l'achat. Si vous retournez l'appareil plus de 30 jours après la date d'achat, veuillez consulter la Garantie ci-incluse.
3. Pour toute question ou commentaire au sujet du fonctionnement de cet appareil, ou si vous croyez que des réparations sont nécessaires, veuillez écrire à notre service à la clientèle ou visitez notre site web au www.holmesproducts.com.

THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.
CONSUMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT
13052 JURUPA AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 92337

Pour vos dossiers, agrafez ou fixez votre reçu de vente à ce guide. Prenez également quelques secondes pour noter ci-dessous le nom et l'adresse du magasin ainsi que la date d'achat.

NOM DU MAGASIN : _____

ENDROIT : _____

DATE D'ACHAT : _____

(AGRAFEZ LE REÇU ICI)

WARRANTY

THREE (3) YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

SAVE THIS WA

- A. This Warranty applies only to the original purchaser.
- B. This Warranty applies ONLY to repair or replacement inspection by The Holmes Group, Inc. authorized personnel. The Holmes Group will not be responsible for material or workmanship. The Holmes Group will not be responsible for installation expenses.
- C. Operating this unit under conditions other than those specified in the manual, or attempting to service or modify the unit, voids this warranty.
- D. Unless otherwise proscribed by law, The Holmes Group will not be responsible for damage to property or any incidental or consequential damage resulting from misuse, improper installation or alteration of the unit.
- E. All parts of this product are guaranteed for a period of three (3) years from the date of purchase.
 1. Within the first 30 days from date of purchase, the manufacturer will replace the product if it is defective in material or workmanship. The manufacturer will not be responsible to assert any claim in connection with the product, plus shipping and handling charges.
 2. Within the thirty-six months from date of purchase, the manufacturer will replace the product if it is defective in material or workmanship, subject to the following conditions:
 - a) Your name, full address with zip code and telephone number.
 - b) A dated sales receipt or PROOF OF PURCHASE.
 - c) Your \$6.00 check for return shipping and handling charges.
 - d) The model number of the unit and the problem description (the unit before the box is sealed.)
- F. If you have any other problem or claim in connection with this product, please contact The Holmes Group, Inc.
- G. IMPORTANT RETURN INSTRUCTIONS. Your Warranty is void if you do not return the unit to The Holmes Group, Inc.:
 1. Carefully pack the item in its original carton or other suitable container.
 2. Before packing your unit for return, be sure to enclose:
 - a) Your name, full address with zip code and telephone number.
 - b) A dated sales receipt or PROOF OF PURCHASE.
 - c) Your \$6.00 check for return shipping and handling charges.
 - d) The model number of the unit and the problem description (the unit before the box is sealed.)
 3. The Holmes Group recommends you ship the package insured.
 4. All shipping charges must be prepaid by you.
 5. Mark the outside of your package:

THE HOLMES GROUP, INC.
CONSUMER SERVICE DEPARTMENT
13052 JURUPA AVENUE
FONTANA, CA 92337

SHIPPING AND HANDLING CHARGES: \$6.00 (US)
This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may have other rights that vary by state. These rights and remedies contained in any applicable legislation. To the extent that any provision of this Warranty conflicts with applicable law, such provision shall be deemed voided or of no force and effect.

INFORMATION

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE TROIS (3) ANS

CONSERVEZ CETTE INF

- A. Cette Garantie ne s'applique qu'à l'acheteur d'origine.
- B. Cette Garantie s'applique SEULEMENT aux réparations effectuées par le fabricant ou son représentant agréé. Cette Garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un vice de fabrication ou de matériel fabriqué pour celui-ci et qui, sur inspection par du personnel agréé, sont constatés pendant l'utilisation normale suite à un vice de fabrication ou de matériel. Cette Garantie ne couvre pas les dommages causés par un vice de fabrication ou de matériel.
- C. L'opération de cet appareil dans des conditions autres que celles spécifiées dans le manuel, ou la tentative de réparer ou de modifier l'appareil, annule cette Garantie.
- D. À moins d'indication contraire de la loi, le fabricant ne sera pas responsable des dommages-intérêts ou indirects de quelque nature qu'ils soient résultant d'un mauvais fonctionnement, de l'absence de pièces de rechange ou de modification inappropriée de ce produit.
- E. Toutes les pièces de ce produit sont garanties pour une durée de trois (3) ans à compter de la date d'achat.
 1. Dans les 30 jours suivant l'achat, le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit ou le fabricant vous remboursera le produit de matériel ou de fabrication (à condition que le produit soit encore en état de fonctionner) ou vous remboursera le produit de matériel ou de fabrication (à condition que le produit soit encore en état de fonctionner) si vous formulez toute réclamation en ce qui a trait à ce produit.
 2. Dans les trente-six premiers mois suivant la date d'achat, le fabricant vous remboursera le produit de matériel ou de fabrication, sous réserve que le produit soit encore en état de fonctionner, si vous constatez un vice de matériel ou de fabrication, sous réserve que le produit soit encore en état de fonctionner.
- F. Si vous éprouvez tout autre problème ou que vous désirez en savoir plus sur cette Garantie, veuillez contacter le service à la clientèle de The Holmes Group, Inc.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and injury to persons, including the following:

1. Read all instructions before using appliance.
2. To avoid fire and shock hazard, plug the appliance directly into a 120V AC electrical outlet.
3. If the filter is covered by a bag when shipped: remove plastic bag before use.
4. Keep the cord out of heavy traffic areas. To avoid fire hazard NEVER put the cord under rugs, near heat registers, radiators, stoves or heaters.
5. To protect against electrical hazards DO NOT immerse in water or other liquids. Do not use near water.
6. Close supervision is necessary when any appliance is used by, or near children or by disabled persons.
7. Always unplug the air purifier before moving it, opening the grill, changing the filters or whenever the air purifier is not in use. Unplug by pulling on the plug and not the cord.
8. NEVER drop or insert any object into any openings.
9. Do not operate any appliance with a damaged cord or plug, if motor fan fails to rotate, after the appliance malfunctions, or if it has been dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to manufacturer for examination, electrical or mechanical adjustment or repair.
10. Use appliance only for the intended household use as described in this manual. Any other use not recommended by the manufacturer may cause fire, electric shock or injury to persons. The use of attachments not recommended or sold by The Holmes Group may cause hazards.
11. Do not use outdoors.
12. Never block the air openings, or place on soft surface, such as bed or sofa, as this could cause the unit to tip

13. Keep unit away from heated surfaces and open flames.
14. DO NOT attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on this unit. Doing so will void the warranty. The inside of the unit contains no user serviceable parts. All servicing should be performed by qualified personnel only.
15. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, DO NOT use this air purifier with any solid-state speed control device.
16. DO NOT place anything on top of the unit.

CORD AND PLUG INSTALLATION SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The length of cord used on this appliance was selected to reduce the hazards of becoming tangled in, or tripping over a longer cord. If a longer cord is necessary an approved extension cord may be used. The electrical rating of the extension cord must be equal to or greater than the rating of the air purifier. Care must be taken to arrange the extension cord so that it will not drape over the countertop or table-top where it can be pulled on by children or accidentally tripped over.

Thank you for purchasing this Holmes® product. We understand the value of quality and are committed to making superior products that stand the test of time. We trust this product will exceed your expectations of quality and reliability. We hope that you enjoy this product and will consider purchasing another Holmes® product in the future. To see our full product line or if you have any questions or comments about this product, please visit our website at: www.holmesproducts.com.

THIS PRODUCT IS EQUIPPED WITH A POLARIZED PLUG (a plug having one blade wider than the other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit fully into the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not fit, contact qualified personnel to install the proper outlet.



DO NOT DEFEAT THE SAFETY PURPOSE OF THIS POLARIZED PLUG IN ANY WAY

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

Lors de l'usage de tout appareil électrique, des précautions fondamentales doivent être observées pour réduire les risques d'incendie, de choc électrique et de blessure, y compris les suivantes :

1. Lire toute les directives avant d'utiliser l'appareil.
2. Pour éviter les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, branchez l'appareil directement dans une prise électrique CA de 120 V.
3. Si le filtre est couvert d'un sac au moment de l'expédition, retirez le sac en plastique avant l'utilisation.
4. Éviter de laisser traîner le cordon dans un endroit achalandé. Pour éviter les risques d'incendie EVITEZ de placer le cordon d'alimentation sous le tapis et près des bouches d'air chaud, radiateurs, poêles ou chauffeuses.
5. Pour éviter les risques de choc électrique NE PAS immerger dans l'eau ou autres liquides. Ne pas utiliser près de l'eau.
6. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé par ou près des enfants ou personnes handicapées.
7. Toujours débrancher le purificateur d'air avant de le déplacer, d'ouvrir la grille, de changer les filtres ou lorsque le purificateur d'air n'est pas utilisé. Débranchez

surfaces moelleuses telle qu'un lit ou un divan, l'appareil pourrait verser bloquant les entrées d'air.

13. Gardez l'appareil loin des surfaces chauffées et des flammes.
14. Ne PAS tenter de réparer ou de mettre au point toute fonction électrique ou mécanique de cet appareil. Le fait de le faire annulerait votre garantie. L'intérieur de l'appareil ne contient aucune pièce de service pour le propriétaire. Les réparations ne doivent être effectuées que par le personnel qualifié.
15. AVERTISSEMENT: Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou de choc électrique, NE PAS utiliser ce purificateur d'air avec tout autre appareil de contrôle de vitesse transistorisé.
16. NE PAS placer d'objet sur l'unité.

DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ CONCERNANT L'INSTALLATION DU CORDON ET DE LA FICHE

La longueur du cordon d'alimentation utilisé avec cet appareil électrique a été choisie pour réduire les risques d'emmêlement ou de trébuchement sur un cordon plus long. Si un cordon plus long est nécessaire, un cordon de rallonge homologué peut

FEATURES

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IONIZER

Your Air Purifier has an independently controlled ionizer which, when turned on, releases negative ions into outgoing filtered air. Ions are tiny particles that carry a positive or negative charge. These ions exist naturally around us, in air, water and ground. Both positive and negative ions are colorless, odorless and completely harmless. Negative ions help the air purification process by attaching themselves to very small airborne particles in the room.

These particles take on a negative charge and may join with other positively charged particles such as dust, pollen, smoke or pet dander to form larger particles that are then more readily captured by the filter system, or may be attracted to positively charged surfaces throughout the home, like walls or floors. This may occur more frequently when the filter is nearing the end of its functional life expectancy and is unable to capture less of the charged particles.

You may also note after extended use, that dust may be collected around the grills or front panel. This is from dust that ionization affect caused by the negative ions exiting from the air outlet. This is additional evidence of the air cleaner effectiveness of negative ions. The dust can be easily removed with a clean, damp cloth or soft brush.

Finally, using your ionizer may result in an occasional popping or cracking sound. This is a normal sound generally caused by a small build-up of ions that, when discharged, cause the popping or cracking sound.

NOTE: It is important to replace the HEPA filter at the recommended intervals.

Using the ionizer in conjunction with dirty filters may result in dirty particles exiting the air purifier and being attracted to walls, carpets, furniture or other household objects. These dirty particles may prove very difficult to remove. However, with excessive amounts of pet dander, dust, or smoke the ionizer may decrease the life expectancy of the HEPA filtration system.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

IONISATEUR

Notre purificateur d'air est doté d'un ioniseur à commande indépendante. Lorsque ce dispositif est en marche, il libère des ions négatifs dans l'air filtré sortant. Un ion est une petite particule à charge positive ou négative. Les ions existent naturellement autour de nous dans l'air, l'eau et la terre. Les ions positifs et négatifs sont incolores, sans odeur et tout à fait inoffensifs. Les ions négatifs aident à purifier l'air en s'attachant aux particules minuscules suspendues dans l'air de la pièce.

Ces particules adoptent une charge négative et peuvent se joindre aux particules à charge positive, telles que la poussière, le pollen, la fumée ou les squames animales. Elles créent alors des particules plus grosses qui sont plus facilement